

No. 18-272

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AILEEN RIZO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Benjamin M. Flowers  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd., Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215

Elizabeth B. McRee  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker  
Chicago, IL 60601

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey R. Johnson  
Cormac A. Early  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Fresno County  
Superintendent of Schools*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

Michael G. Woods  
Timothy J. Buchanan  
MCCORMICK, BARSTOW,  
SHEPPARD, WAYTE &  
CARRUTH LLP  
7647 North Fresno Street  
Fresno, CA 93720

(continued from front cover)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER EMPLOYERS MAY CONSIDER PRIOR SALARY.....	1
A. This case implicates an acknowledged circuit split.....	1
B. The question presented is important.....	7
C. Prior pay is a “factor other than sex.” .....	8
II. DECEASED JUDGES CANNOT DECIDE CASES .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Covington v. S. Illinois Univ.</i> , 816 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	2, 4
<i>Dey v. Colt Const. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	8
<i>Fallon v. Illinois</i> , 882 F.2d 1206 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Glenn v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>J.W. Frellsen &amp; Co. v. Crandell</i> , 217 U.S. 71 (1910) .....	11
<i>Lauderdale v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 876 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	8
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	9, 10
<i>Wernsing v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 46 .....	10, 11
